Film Capacitors
EMI Suppression Capacitors (MKP)
Series/Type: B32911*5 ... B32918*5
Date: February 2015
© EPCOS AG 2015. Reproduction, publication and dissemination of this publication, enclosures hereto and the
information contained therein without EPCOS' prior express consent is prohibited.
EPCOS AG is a TDK Group Company.
Typical applications

Page 4 of 24Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.
Ordering codes and packing units
Lead
spacing
mm
CR
µF
Max. dimensions
w × h × l
mm
Ordering code
(composition see
below)
Straight
terminals,
Ammo
pack
pcs./MOQ
Straight
terminals,
Reel
pcs./MOQ
Straight
terminals,
Untaped
pcs./MOQ
Pins
MOQ = Minimum Order Quantity, consisting of 4 packing units.
Further intermediate capacitance values on request.
Composition of ordering code
+ = Capacitance tolerance code: *** = Packaging code:
M = ±20%
K = ±10%
289 = Straight terminals, Ammo pack
189 = Straight terminals, Reel
240 = Crimped down from lead spacing 10 mm to
7.5 mm, Ammo pack
140 = Crimped down from lead spacing 10 mm to
7.5 mm, Reel
255 = Crimped down from lead spacing 15 mm to
7.5 mm, Ammo pack
155 = Crimped down from lead spacing 15 mm to
7.5 mm, Reel
003 = Straight terminals, untaped (lead length
3.2 ±0.3 mm)
000 = Straight terminals, untaped (lead length
6 - 1 mm)
10 0.0010 4.0 × 9.0 × 13.0 B32911A5102+*** 4000 6800 4000 2
0.0015 4.0 × 9.0 × 13.0 B32911A5152+*** 4000 6800 4000 2
0.0022 4.0 × 9.0 × 13.0 B32911A5222+*** 4000 6800 4000 2
0.0033 4.0 × 9.0 × 13.0 B32911A5332+*** 4000 6800 4000 2
0.0047 4.0 × 9.0 × 13.0 B32911A5472+*** 4000 6800 4000 2
0.0056 5.0 × 11.0 × 13.0 B32911A5562+*** 3320 5200 4000 2
0.0068 5.0 × 11.0 × 13.0 B32911A5682+*** 3320 5200 4000 2
0.0082 5.0 × 11.0 × 13.0 B32911A5822+*** 3320 5200 4000 2
0.010 5.0 × 11.0 × 13.0 B32911A5103M*** 3320 5200 4000 2
0.010 6.0 × 12.0 × 13.0 B32911B5103+*** 2720 4400 4000 2
0.012 6.0 × 12.0 × 13.0 B32911A5123+*** 2720 4400 4000 2
15 0.0068 5.0 × 10.5 × 18.0 B32912B5682+*** 4680 5200 4000 2
0.0068 5.5 × 8.5 × 18.0 B32912A5682+*** 4280 4800 4000 2
0.0082 5.0 × 10.5 × 18.0 B32912B5822+*** 4680 5200 4000 2
0.0082 5.5 × 8.5 × 18.0 B32912A5822+*** 4280 4800 4000 2
0.010 5.0 × 10.5 × 18.0 B32912B5103+*** 4680 5200 4000 2
0.010 5.5 × 8.5 × 18.0 B32912A5103M*** 4280 4800 4000 2
0.015 5.0 × 10.5 × 18.0 B32912A5153+*** 4680 5200 4000 2
0.022 5.5 × 11.0 × 18.0 B32912A5223+*** 4280 4800 4000 2
B32911*5 ... B32918*5
X1 / 530 V AC
Page 5 of 24Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.
Ordering codes and packing units
Lead
spacing
mm
CR
µF
Max. dimensions
w × h × l
mm
Ordering code
(composition see
below)
Straight
terminals,
Ammo
pack
pcs./MOQ
Straight
terminals,
Reel
pcs./MOQ
Straight
terminals,
Untaped
pcs./MOQ
Pins
MOQ = Minimum Order Quantity, consisting of 4 packing units.
Further intermediate capacitance values on request.
Composition of ordering code
+ = Capacitance tolerance code: *** = Packaging code:
M = ±20%
K = ±10%
289 = Straight terminals, Ammo pack
189 = Straight terminals, Reel
240 = Crimped down from lead spacing 10 mm to
7.5 mm, Ammo pack
140 = Crimped down from lead spacing 10 mm to
7.5 mm, Reel
255 = Crimped down from lead spacing 15 mm to
7.5 mm, Ammo pack
155 = Crimped down from lead spacing 15 mm to
7.5 mm, Reel
003 = Straight terminals, untaped (lead length
3.2 ±0.3 mm)
000 = Straight terminals, untaped (lead length
6 - 1 mm)
15 0.033 6.0 × 12.0 × 18.0 B32912A5333M*** 3840 4400 4000 2
0.033 7.0 × 12.5 × 18.0 B32912B5333+*** 3320 3600 4000 2
0.047 8.0 × 14.0 × 18.0 B32912A5473+*** 2920 3000 2000 2
0.056 8.0 × 14.0 × 18.0 B32912A5563+*** 2920 3000 2000 2
0.068 9.0 × 17.5 × 18.0 B32912A5683+*** 2560 2800 2000 2
0.082 9.0 × 17.5 × 18.0 B32912A5823M*** 2560 2800 2000 2
0.10 11.0 × 18.5 × 18.0 B32912A5104+*** 2200 1200 2
0.12 11.0 × 18.5 × 18.0 B32912A5124M*** 2200 1200 2
22.5 0.033 6.0 × 15.0 × 26.5 B32913A5333+*** 2720 2800 2880 2
0.047 6.0 × 15.0 × 26.5 B32913A5473+*** 2720 2800 2880 2
0.056 6.0 × 15.0 × 26.5 B32913A5563+*** 2720 2800 2880 2
0.068 6.0 × 15.0 × 26.5 B32913A5683+*** 2720 2800 2880 2
0.082 6.0 × 15.0 × 26.5 B32913A5823+*** 2720 2800 2880 2
0.10 6.0 × 15.0 × 26.5 B32913A5104M*** 2720 2800 2880 2
0.10 7.0 × 16.0 × 26.5 B32913C5104+*** 2320 2400 2520 2
0.10 7.5 × 14.0 × 26.5 B32913B5104+*** 2200 2000 2280 2
0.15 8.5 × 16.5 × 26.5 B32913A5154+*** 1920 2000 2040 2
0.22 10.5 × 16.5 × 26.5 B32913A5224M*** 1560 1600 2160 2
0.22 10.5 × 18.5 × 26.5 B32913B5224+*** 1560 1600 2160 2
B32911*5 ... B32918*5
X1 / 530 V AC
Page 6 of 24Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.
Ordering codes and packing units
Lead
spacing
mm
CR
µF
Max. dimensions
w × h × l
mm
Ordering code
(composition see
below)
Straight
terminals,
Ammo
pack
pcs./MOQ
Straight
terminals,
Reel
pcs./MOQ
Straight
terminals,
Untaped
pcs./MOQ
Pins
MOQ = Minimum Order Quantity, consisting of 4 packing units.
Further intermediate capacitance values on request.
Composition of ordering code
+ = Capacitance tolerance code: *** = Packaging code:
M = ±20%
K = ±10%
289 = Straight terminals, Ammo pack
189 = Straight terminals, Reel
240 = Crimped down from lead spacing 10 mm to
7.5 mm, Ammo pack
140 = Crimped down from lead spacing 10 mm to
7.5 mm, Reel
255 = Crimped down from lead spacing 15 mm to
7.5 mm, Ammo pack
155 = Crimped down from lead spacing 15 mm to
7.5 mm, Reel
003 = Straight terminals, untaped (lead length
3.2 ±0.3 mm)
000 = Straight terminals, untaped (lead length
6 - 1 mm)
22.5 0.33 11.0 × 20.5 × 26.5 B32913A5334M*** 1480 1400 2040 2
0.33 12.0 × 22.0 × 26.5 B32913B5334+*** 1800 2
0.47 14.5 × 29.5 × 26.5 B32913A5474+*** 1040 2
27.5 0.15 11.0 × 19.0 × 31.5 B32914A5154+*** 1400 1280 2
0.22 11.0 × 19.0 × 31.5 B32914A5224+*** 1400 1280 2
0.33 11.0 × 19.0 × 31.5 B32914A5334M*** 1400 1280 2
0.47 12.5 × 21.5 × 31.5 B32914A5474M*** 1200 1120 2
0.47 13.5 × 23.0 × 31.5 B32914B5474+*** 1000 1040 2
0.56 13.5 × 23.0 × 31.5 B32914A5564M*** 1000 1040 2
0.56 14.0 × 24.5 × 31.5 B32914B5564+*** 1000 1040 2
0.68 14.0 × 24.5 × 31.5 B32914A5684M*** 1000 1040 2
0.68 16.0 × 32.0 × 31.5 B32914C5684+*** 880 2
0.68 18.0 × 27.5 × 31.5 B32914B5684+*** 800 2
0.82 16.0 × 32.0 × 31.5 B32914B5824+*** 880 2
0.82 18.0 × 27.5 × 31.5 B32914A5824+*** 800 2
1.0 16.0 × 32.0 × 31.5 B32914B5105+*** 880 2
1.0 18.0 × 27.5 × 31.5 B32914A5105M*** 800 2
1.5 22.0 × 36.5 × 31.5 B32914A5155+*** 640 2
1.8 22.0 × 36.5 × 31.5 B32914A5185M*** 640 2
B32911*5 ... B32918*5
X1 / 530 V AC
Page 7 of 24Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.
Ordering codes and packing units
Lead
spacing
mm
CR
µF
Max. dimensions
w × h × l
mm
Ordering code
(composition see
below)
Straight
terminals,
Ammo
pack
pcs./MOQ
Straight
terminals,
Reel
pcs./MOQ
Straight
terminals,
Untaped
pcs./MOQ
Pins
MOQ = Minimum Order Quantity, consisting of 4 packing units.
Further intermediate capacitance values on request.
Composition of ordering code
+ = Capacitance tolerance code: *** = Packaging code:
M = ±20%
K = ±10%
289 = Straight terminals, Ammo pack
189 = Straight terminals, Reel
240 = Crimped down from lead spacing 10 mm to
7.5 mm, Ammo pack
140 = Crimped down from lead spacing 10 mm to
7.5 mm, Reel
255 = Crimped down from lead spacing 15 mm to
7.5 mm, Ammo pack
155 = Crimped down from lead spacing 15 mm to
7.5 mm, Reel
003 = Straight terminals, untaped (lead length
3.2 ±0.3 mm)
000 = Straight terminals, untaped (lead length
6 - 1 mm)
37.5 0.22 12.0 × 22.0 × 41.5 B32916A5224+*** 1620 2
0.33 12.0 × 22.0 × 41.5 B32916A5334+*** 1620 2
0.47 12.0 × 22.0 × 41.5 B32916A5474+*** 1620 2
0.56 12.0 × 22.0 × 41.5 B32916A5564+*** 1620 2
0.56 24.0 × 15.0 × 41.5 B32916B5564+*** 1040 2
0.68 12.0 × 22.0 × 41.5 B32916A5684+*** 1620 2
0.68 24.0 × 15.0 × 41.5 B32916B5684+*** 1040 2
0.82 14.0 × 25.0 × 41.5 B32916A5824M*** 1380 2
0.82 24.0 × 15.0 × 41.5 B32916B5824+*** 1040 2
1.0 14.0 × 25.0 × 41.5 B32916A5105M*** 1380 2
1.0 16.0 × 28.5 × 41.5 B32916C5105+*** 800 2
1.0 24.0 × 15.0 × 41.5 B32916B5105M*** 1040 2
1.0 24.0 × 19.0 × 41.5 B32916D5105+*** 780 2
1.5 16.0 × 28.5 × 41.5 B32916A5155M*** 800 2
1.5 17.0 × 32.0 × 41.5 B32916B5155+*** 760 2
2.2 20.0 × 39.5 × 41.5 B32916A5225+*** 640 2
2.2 31.0 × 26.5 × 42.0 B32916B5225+*** 600 2
3.3 28.0 × 37.0 × 42.0 B32916A5335M*** 440 2
3.3 28.0 × 42.5 × 42.0 B32916B5335+*** 440 2
B32911*5 ... B32918*5
X1 / 530 V AC
Page 8 of 24Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.
Ordering codes and packing units
Lead
spacing
mm
CR
µF
Max. dimensions
w × h × l
mm
Ordering code
(composition see
below)
Straight
terminals,
Ammo
pack
pcs./MOQ
Straight
terminals,
Reel
pcs./MOQ
Straight
terminals,
Untaped
pcs./MOQ
Pins
MOQ = Minimum Order Quantity, consisting of 4 packing units.
Further intermediate capacitance values on request.
Composition of ordering code
+ = Capacitance tolerance code: *** = Packaging code:
M = ±20%
K = ±10%
289 = Straight terminals, Ammo pack
189 = Straight terminals, Reel
240 = Crimped down from lead spacing 10 mm to
7.5 mm, Ammo pack
140 = Crimped down from lead spacing 10 mm to
7.5 mm, Reel
255 = Crimped down from lead spacing 15 mm to
7.5 mm, Ammo pack
155 = Crimped down from lead spacing 15 mm to
7.5 mm, Reel
003 = Straight terminals, untaped (lead length
3.2 ±0.3 mm)
000 = Straight terminals, untaped (lead length
6 - 1 mm)
37.5 4.7 30.0 × 45.0 × 42.0 B32916A5475M*** 400 4
4.7 33.0 × 48.0 × 42.0 B32916B5475+*** 180 4
5.6 33.0 × 48.0 × 42.0 B32916A5565M*** 180 4
52.5 4.7 30.0 × 45.0 × 57.5 B32918A5475+*** 280 4
5.6 30.0 × 45.0 × 57.5 B32918A5565+*** 280 4
5.6 35.0 × 50.0 × 57.5 B32918B5565+*** 108 4
B32911*5 ... B32918*5
X1 / 530 V AC
Page 9 of 24Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.
Technical data
Reference standard: IEC / UL 60384-14. All data given at T = 20 °C unless otherwise specified.
Rated AC voltage ( IEC 60384-14 ) 530 V (50/60 Hz)
Maximum continuous DC voltage VDC 1000 V
Max. operating temperature Top,max +110 °C
DC test voltage 2700 V, 2 s
The repetition of this DC voltage test may damage the capacitor. Special care must be taken in
case of use several capacitors in a parallel configuration.
Dissipation factor tan δ (in 10-3)
at 20 °C (upper limit values)
CR ≤ 2.2 µF CR > 2.2 µF
at 1 kHz 1 2
Insulation resistance Rins
or time constant τ = CR Rins
at 100 V DC, 20 °C,
rel. humidity ≤ 65% and for 60 s
(minimum as-delivered values)
CR ≤ 0.33 µF CR > 0.33 µF
30 000 MΩ 10 000 s
Passive flammability category B
Capacitance tolerances
(measured at 1 kHz) ±10% (K), ±20% (M)
Pulse handling capability
"dV/dt" represents the maximum permissible voltage change per unit of time for non-sinusoidal
voltages, expressed in V/µs.
"k0" represents the maximum permissible pulse characteristic of the waveform applied to the
capacitor, expressed in V2/µs.
Note:
The values of dV/dt and k0 provided below must not be exceeded in order to avoid damaging the
capacitor.
dV/dt and k0 values
Lead spacing 10 mm 15 mm 22.5 mm 27.5 mm 37.5 mm 52.5 mm
dV/dt in V/µs 550 400 200 150 100 40
k0 in V2/µs 473 000 344 000 172 000 129 000 86 000 34 400
B32911*5 ... B32918*5
X1 / 530 V AC
Page 10 of 24Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.
Impedance Z versus frequency f
(typical values)
B32911*5 ... B32918*5
X1 / 530 V AC
Page 11 of 24Please read Cautions and warnings and